Journal of The Electrochemical Society, 149 ~8! A1008-A1014~2002!
0013-4651/2002/149~8!/A1008/7/$7.00 © The Electrochemical Society, Inc.
A1008
Nitric Acid Modification of Activated Carbon Electrodes
for Improvement of Electrochemical Capacitance
Yau-Ren Nian and Hsisheng Teng* ,z
Department of Chemical Engineering, National Cheng Kung University, Tainan 70101, Taiwan
Nitric acid oxidation of activated carbon fabric in combination with calcination in N2 at different temperatures was conducted to

cyclic voltammetric measurements, the potential scan rate ran
form 0.5 to 3 mV s21 within a potential range of20.6 to 0.6 V. The
 ECS license or copyright; see http://www.ecsdl.org/terms_use.jsp
Journal of The Electrochemical Society, 149 ~8! A1008-A1014~2002! A1009
Table I. Physical characteristics of the carbon fabric samples obtained from different treatment processes.
Carbon
sample
Calcination
temp.~°C!
Surf. area
(m2 g21)
Pore volume
(cm3 g21)
Pore size distribution
micro ~%! meso~%!
CFN150 150 925 0.44 100 0
CFN300 300 1030 0.49 100 0
CFN450 450 1080 0.52 100 0
CFN600 600 1140 0.55 100 0
CFN750 750 1060 0.51 98 2
CFTa 900 1170 0.56 100 0
a No nitric acid oxidation executed prior to thermal treatment.
lls
ts